
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3240
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2009
PROMOTION OF DESIGN PROGRAMME
Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Design Policy had recommended setting up of institutes on the lines of National Institute of Design (NID) in various parts of the country to promote design programmes;and

(b) if so, the details of the proposals especially for Andhra Pradesh?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): Yes,Sir.

(b): No specific recommendation for setting up an institute in Andhra Pradesh has been made in the National Design Policy. However, a request for setting up o f an institute at Hyderabad has been received from Government of Andhra Pradesh.The Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (Ministry of Commerce and Industry) has requested the Government of Andhra Pradesh to allot land at Hyderabad for setting up the Institute.
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